## PATENT ASSIGNMENT

# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: Release of Lien on Patents

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.	12/18/2009

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	GXS Corporation
Street Address:	100 Edison Park Drive
City:	Gaithersburg
State/Country:	MARYLAND
Postal Code:	20878

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number	
Patent Number:	6983258	
Patent Number:	7340428	

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (866)826-5420

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 3016380511

Email: ipresearchplus@comcast.net

Correspondent Name: IP Research Plus, Inc.
Address Line 1: 21 Tadcaster Circle

Address Line 2: Attn: Penelope J.A. Agodoa
Address Line 4: Waldorf, MARYLAND 20602

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 35252

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Penelope J.A. Agodoa

Total Attachments: 4 source=35252#page1.tif source=35252#page2.tif

PATENT 501048431 REEL: 023691 FRAME: 0809

OF \$80.00 6983258

source=35252#page3.tif source=35252#page4.tif

Form **PTO-1595** (Rev. 07/05) OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 6/30/2008)

	RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET PATENTS ONLY				
To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office: Please record the attached documents or the new address(es) below.					
1. Name of conveying party(ies) Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)  Name: GXS Corporation  Internal Address:				
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes No  3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s):  Execution Date(s) 12/18/2009  Assignment Merger	Street Address: 100 Edison Park Drive				
Security Agreement Change of Name Joint Research Agreement Government Interest Assignment Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License	City: Gaithersburg  State: MD  Country: USA Zip: 20878				
A. Application or patent number(s):  A. Patent Application No.(s)  Additional numbers atta	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes No document is being filed together with a new application.  B. Patent No.(s)				
5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved:2				
Name: IP Research Plus, Inc.□  Internal Address:/o Penelope J.A. Agodoa□  □  21 Tadcaster Circle□	7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ Authorized to be charged by credit card  Authorized to be charged to deposit account				
Street Address:	Enclosed None required (government interest not affecting title)  8. Payment Information				
City:	a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers Expiration Date				
Fax Number: 866-826-5420  Email Address: penelope@ipresearchplus.com	b. Deposit Account Number  Authorized User Name				
9. Signature:  Signature	Date				
Name of Person Signing	Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and documents:				

Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (571) 273-0140, or mailed to: Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O.Box 1450, Alexandria, V.A. 22313-1450

## Release of Lien on Patents

This RELEASE is made by Wells Fargo Bank, N. A., as trustee (the "Secured Party"), pursuant to the termination of the Security Agreement, dated as of March 21, 2003 (as further amended, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, including all annexes, exhibits and schedules thereto, the "Security Agreement") by and among GXS Corporation (the "Company"), the Secured Party, and other parties thereto.

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Security Agreement, the Company granted to Secured Party a security interest in and lien on certain property and assets of the Company, including those patents and patent applications owned by the Company, and including those patents set forth on Schedule A hereto;

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Security Agreement, the Company executed a Grant of Patent Security Interest, dated as of March 21, 2003 (the "Agreement"), which Agreement was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on March 28, 2003;

WHEREAS, in connection with the redemption of the Notes (as defined in the Agreement) and the satisfaction and discharge of the Indenture (as defined in the Agreement), each of the Security Agreement and the Agreement has terminated.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Secured Party does hereby release, transfer and assign, without recourse, unto the Company, its security interest in all of Company's right, title and interest in and to the Patent Collateral (as defined in the Agreement), including the patents set forth on Schedule A hereto (the "Released Collateral").

The Secured Party authorizes the recordation of this Release with the United States Patent and Trademark Office and any other applicable registry, filing of Uniform Commercial Code financing statements and the filing or recording of any other document or instrument necessary to place on record the release of the Secured Party's security interest in all of Company's right, title and interest in and to the Released Collateral.

The Secured Party agrees to provide Company with any additional authorization necessary to effect the release of its security interest in the Released Collateral.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Secured Party has executed this Release as of the date first set forth below.

Date: December 18, 2009

WELLS FARGO BANK , N. A.  $\,$ 

as Secured Party

By: Name: Mark F. McLaughlin

Title: Vice President

## Schedule A

# Patents Issued

Patent Number	Title	Secured Party
6983258	Trading information managing system and software including a community management function (A trading information exchange system)	Wells Fargo Bank Minnesota, National Association
7340428	System and method for using composite scoring in an auction process	Wells Fargo Bank Minnesota, National Association

3